

ANNO SEXTO

## GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1915.

\*

## No. 1230.

An Act to amend the River Murray Waters Act, 1915.

[Assented to, December 23rd, 1915.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited alone as the "River Murray short titles. Waters Amendment Act, 1915."
- (2) The River Murray Waters Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to No. 1186 of 1915. as "the principal Act"), and this Act may be cited together as the "River Murray Waters Acts, 1915."
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act, and that Act Incorporation with and this Act shall be read as one Act.
- 3. This Act shall come into force upon the day upon which the Commencement of principal Act comes into force.
- 4. The Agreement shall, for the purposes of subsection (2) of Commonwealth Act section 3 of the principal Act, be deemed to have been ratified by to be deemed to ratify the Agreement. the Act of the Parliament of the Commonwealth, known as the River Murray Waters Act, 1915.

5. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by adding at the Amendment of end thereof the following words:—

section 7 of principal

"It is hereby declared that nothing in such ratification and Liability of approval shall be taken to render the Commonwealth of Contracting Governments. Australia

## 6° GEORGII V, No. 1230.

## River Murray Waters Amendment Act.—1915.

Australia liable to payment of any greater sum than One Million Pounds in respect of the cost of carrying out the works to be provided for under the Agreement."

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

H. L. GALWAY, Governor.